Reviewer A:

1) Originality and Contribution to Interamerican Psychology: The manuscript makes a significant and timely contribution to the field of Interamerican psychology by addressing the psychological well-being (PW) of nursing professionals (NPs) in Cuenca, Ecuador. It introduces third-generation cognitive-behavioral therapies (CBT) as an innovative approach to enhance the well-being of NPs, which is a novel and important area of study in this regional context. The study’s focus on the practical application of these therapies within healthcare settings in Latin America is particularly valuable, as it bridges a gap in the literature concerning culturally relevant interventions in this region.
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback.
2) Research Methodology: The research methodology is well-aligned with the study's objectives. The use of a randomized experimental design with pre- and post-intervention measures strengthens the validity of the findings. However, the small sample size (n=30) may limit the generalizability of the results. The use of nonprobabilistic convenience sampling is understandable given the contextual constraints, but it could introduce selection bias. The statistical analyses are appropriate for the study, and the use of both SPSS and R software for data analysis enhances the robustness of the results. The findings are supported by the data, as indicated by the significant differences observed between the experimental and control groups.
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. The writing regarding the limitations concerning the participants, the design shown, and the sample size has been improved: “This study presents significant limitations that impact the interpretability of the results and the generalizability of the conclusions. The sample size, with only n = 30 participants, is relatively small, potentially compromising representativeness for all NPs, particularly due to a lack of diversity in gender representation. Furthermore, the use of non-probabilistic convenience sampling, which was necessary due to institutional restrictions, limits the external validity of the study. Lastly, the long-term sustainability of the intervention program's effects on participant outcomes was not explored, and a placebo group was not included in the experimental design.”
3) Practical Implications: The manuscript offers a contribution for the practice of psychology, particularly in clinical and organizational settings. The intervention program  is designed to be practical and applicable, with a clear focus on improving the psychological well-being of NPs. The implications for practice are well-articulated, highlighting the potential for these interventions to reduce burnout, enhance emotional regulation, and improve the quality of patient care. The manuscript could benefit from a more detailed discussion of how these findings might inform policy and practice on a broader scale within the healthcare systems of Latin America.
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. We have included an additional paragraph that incorporates the reviewer's recommendation, which has significantly contributed to improving the overall quality of the work: “Our study contributes to the theory of third-generation therapies, emphasizing the need for therapeutic techniques applicable in both clinical settings and among the general population and professionals. Psychology in Latin America faces significant challenges, such as reliance on foreign models and social inequality, which restrict access to services tailored to the local context. The effectiveness of these therapies may be compromised by a lack of specialized training among clinicians and supervisors, as well as cultural and contextual limitations, underscoring the importance of selecting appropriate approaches and fostering active patient collaboration (Mendoza, 2017; García-Lozano, 2024; Barletta et al., 2023). This landscape highlights the need for policies that strengthen therapist training and clinical supervision, adapting methods to the social and cultural realities of the region. Implementing innovative training programs and practices in therapy is essential to improve mental health care in Latin America, where poverty and social exclusion hinder access to quality services (Neufeld et al., 2021)”.
4) Literature Review The literature review  is comprehensive and demonstrates a good understanding of current knowledge related to the topic.
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. 
5) Writing Quality The manuscript is generally well-written, with clear and logical organization. The writing is grammatically correct, and the flow of ideas is coherent. However, there are some areas where clarity could be improved. For example, the discussion of statistical results could be more concise, and some sentences could be restructured for better readability. The use of APA style is consistent, and the manuscript is free of major spelling errors.
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. I have reviewed the discussion of the statistical results and made adjustments to make it more concise. I have also restructured some sentences to enhance readability.
Conclusion
Overall, the manuscript provides a significant and timely contribution to the field of Interamerican psychology. It effectively integrates theoretical and practical perspectives, offering valuable insights for both researchers and practitioners. With some revisions, this manuscript could serve as a key resource for understanding and improving the psychological well-being of nursing professionals in Latin America
ANSWER: We would like to express our gratitude to the reviewer for their insightful comments and contributions to the inter-American research.
Reviewer B:
1) The paper is generally very readable, but there are a few things that need to be corrected, such as sticking to American English spelling. There seems to be a misspelling of a keyword (DTB instead of DBT?), and Acceptance and Commitment Therapy should be written with initial capital letters. DBT Skills Training should be written in italics right before the Van Dijk quote.
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. We have addressed the typographical errors you mentioned and have made revisions throughout the text in light of your suggestions. Changes are highlighted in red.
2) I recommend using the full name of the intervention rather than using “third-generation” to define the program. Alternatively, the authors might replace “third-generation cognitive-behavioral” with “contextual”. The important thing is to characterize the intervention, not its place in potential waves of CBT. We do not care if the cat is white or black, the important thing is if the cat is good at catching mice.
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. We have revised the text and now refer to the intervention as 'contextual therapy' instead of 'third-generation therapy'. Your observation has been very valuable in enhancing the clarity and precision of our work.
3) Does the percentage of female and male participants in the sample match the population in the study?
ANSWER: Yes, this was indeed one of our limitations. We started with 83 participants, but ultimately only 30 completed the study. We have improved the wording in the participants section and highlighted this as a limitation in the discussion.
4) I suggest removing the paragraph that refers to third-generation approaches. The references are scant and not very relevant. It characterizes CBT in a schematic way. The term “third-generation” is not robust from a historiographic point of view, and it is controversial (for example, the inclusion of MCT against the opinion of its own creator). There is no point in using so much space to talk about interventions that were not used, such as FAP. It would be more interesting to just focus on the intervention itself. Particularly when there is no reference to research supporting the superiority of these approaches over “second generation” ones.
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. We have removed the paragraph that referred to third-generation cognitive-behavioral therapies, focusing instead on the specific intervention of the study. We appreciate your input for enhancing the clarity and relevance of the manuscript.

5) The authors mention burnout, but there is very little reference to the vast literature on the topic, particularly with healthcare professionals. Basic references should be included, and perhaps a short reference to the constructs burnout and positive wellbeing (this is partially mentioned).
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. We have reviewed and improved the section on burnout in the introduction, following the reviewer's suggestions, which are marked in red.
6) Were the professionals conducting the pre- and post-test assessments double-blind to the study and to group assignment?
ANSWER: Yes, the professionals conducting the pre- and post-test assessments were double-blind to the study and to group assignment. Two groups were created—the experimental group and the control group—with random assignment to ensure initial equivalence and blinding: “Two groups were created—the experimental group and the control group—with random assignment to ensure initial equivalence and blinding”.
7) One of the original points of this study is that it involved the use of four group of skills rather than just mindfulness. The authors should also note that we do not know how these four set of skills contribute to desirable change. 
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. We have incorporated corrections in the discussion regarding this point.
8) Finally, if the type of contract had an impact on the wellbeing of nurses, then the authors should explain these differences and suggest how they might influence the wellbeing of nurses (for example, stable employment versus temporary employment.
ANSWER: Thank you for your positive feedback. We have incorporated corrections in the discussion regarding this point.

